

No. 22-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bruce Pettig
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Brian D. Boyle
Martha Hutton
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. THE PARTIES AGREE THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI	2
B. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE SPLITS AT ISSUE	5
C. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armenta-Lagunas v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Cordero-Garcia v. Garland</i> , 44 F.4th 1181 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Denis v. Attorney General</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	4
<i>Flores v. Attorney General</i> , 856 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 3
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021).....	8
<i>Higgins v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Santiago-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 10
<i>In re Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 449 (B.I.A. 2018).....	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> 611 (2d ed. 1995).....	9
